
" . . 
nb/gf 

Decision No. 
57509 

WORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of SAN DIEGO GAS & EI.EC!ruc COM- ) 
PPm, a corpo::ation, for a general ) 
increase in electric rates under ) Application No. 39680 , 
Section 454 of the Public Utili- ) 
tics Code. ) 

(Electric) ) 

(Appearances and Witnesscs 
are listed in Appendix B) 

INTERIM OPIN'J',ON 
r 

Applicant's Reguest 

San Diego Gas & Electric Company, engaged in the business 

of manufacturing, transmitting, distributing and selling elcctric 

energy to customers in San Diego County and in a portion of Oi:ange 

County,l filed the above-entitled application on December 27, 1957, 

requesting an increase in o.nnual revenues from electric s.:U.es of at 

lease $6;J743,,900, or 16.7 per cent, 'based on the estwted 1958' 

revenues of $40,391,600 at present rates. On &y 12;J 1958, by 

Exhibit No. E-4, applicant filed a revision to its proposed new 

electric rates and estimates that the revised rates will increase 

electric revenues by $7,335,400, or 18.l6 per cent, on the estimated 

I Applicant also 1.5 engaged in the business of purchasing natural ' 
gas at wholesale and transporting, distributing and' selling gas, 
as a public utility, in the City of San Diego end other communi­
ties in Western San Diego County, and to a limited extent tha 
XIlDnufacturing, distributing and selling of low-pressure steam in 
a limited portion of the business district of the City of San 
Diego. During the year 1956, approximately 68.6 per cent of 
~pplicant's gross revenue was dc~ived from the sale of electric 
energy, 31.2 per ce.nt from the sale of gas and O.2pcr cent from 
the sale of ste~ 

. , 
.. ~ .. 

. ' .~ -1-

.' . 



e 
A-39680 GF * 

revenues of $40,391,600 at present rates if effective for a full 

year. 

Public Rearing 

After due notice public heari~g on this application was 

b.eld before Cormnissioner C. Lyn Fox and! or Examiner Manley W. Ed.'t'7ards. 

this application was consolidated for hearing purposes with 

Applications Nos. 39679 and 39681, and a tot.'ll of 23 days of !leuing 

was held during the period March 3 to July 23, 1958, inclusive, on 

the three applications, the first 22 days being held in San Diego, 

Californi&. Applicant introduced :ive all·dcparement e~bits and 

seven electric-department ey.,hibits, c.nd testimony by 10 witnesses in 

support of its electric rate request. The Commission staff made an 

independent study of applicant's operations, presented five 411-

department eXhibits and ewo electric-department exhibits, and :eseimOny 

by six witnesses ancl cross-examined. the ~pplicant' s witnesses· for the 

purpose of developing a complete record to aid the C~ission in 

deciding t~s rate increase request. Certain interested parties 

presented lS exhibits and also cross-examined the applicant's as well 

as the staffrs witnesses. ClOSing briefs were filed on July 14, 1958, 

and a=gom.ent before the Commission en bauc W.:lS held 00. July 23, 1958, 

in San Francisco. The mstter was submitted for Commission decision; 

however, since closing the record t'he Co:mnission has become aware of 

~portact changes in fuel oil price, ~nd other costs ~nd will 

icsue only em interim opinion and oroer at this time and reopen the 

p::':oceediug. 

Applicant's Operations 

'!he area presently servell with electricity by the applicant 

is all of San Diego County, except certain relatively small areas in 

the e~tern and southeastern portions, and the southwestern portion of 

Orange County, all of which totals approxtmately 3,767 square miles. 

About 29l square miles along the easterly edge of San Diego County 

-2-

J 



A-39680 nb 

have been reserve~ to Imperial Irrigation District by agreement. In 

the southeasterly portion of San Diego County approxtmately 337 

square miles is reserved as the se=vice area of Mountain Empire 

Electric COOperative, Incorporated. The Cooperative obtains all of 

its energy by purchase from the applic~nt through a connection near 

Laguna. Junction. Applic=t 's serviee area is shown in Chart 3-A of 

Exhibit No. E-l. 

As of December 31, 1957, the applicant had three gener­

ating plants with approximate capabilities as follow: 

Station Location 

Station B San Diego 
Silver Gate Station San Diego 
Encina Station Carlsbad 

Total 

Capability 

112,000 kw 
242,000 kw 
212,000 lew 
366,600 r& 

Transmission lines as of December 31, 1957, consisted of 648.6 cir­

cuit miles of line of l38-kv and 69-kv rating, and distribution 

lines 0: ~pproximately 5,005 pole miles of overhead distribution, 

35 .. 4 miles of underground conduit bank with 152.1 miles of under­

ground cable of 12 kv or less, and 3.8 miles of submarine cable • 

.Also, there are six transmission substations with an aggregate 

transformer capacity of 797,000 kva, 31 transmission to distribution 

substations with a capacity of 779,623 ~a and 76 distribution sub­

statiot:),s 'With an aggregate capacity of 401,645 kva. 

During 1957 the total system energy requirements were 

2)158,459,000 kwbr and at the end of that y~ar 276,227 customers 

were being served. 

A third unit at the Eneina Station, with a capa.bility of 

106,000 ~q, is now under construction and is scheduled for complc-
2 

tion in August, 1958. Applicant is pl~ing for a new South Bay 

Station with an initial wit of 136,500 kw name plnte ra.ting tentOl­

tively scheduled for service in 1960. 

2. Information received after the matter "i13S submitted indicated. 
the unit was completed on schedule. 

-3-



~-39680 nb e 

Applicane's Position 

Applicant represents that the rates and charges under its 

existing and now authorized schedules or tariffs arc unjustly and 

unreasonably low and con£isc~tory of its plants~ property and 

equipment devoted to the public use in the service of electricity_ 

Applicant states that since the present rates became effective 

".lnder the several decisions on Application No. 36579 ~ starting in 

1955, pra.ctically every item of expense has increased, particularly 

higher wages and sslaries of employees, higher cost of gas and oil,. 

increased taxes, higher cost of connecting customers and increased 

cost of borrowed money and equity financing. Applicant seeks an 

order of the Commission authorizing it to increase its rates and 

charges for electric service, to withdraw and cancel all of its 

existing schedules or tariffs applicable to electric service and to 

file and make effective the t.,ariffs ".nth revisions a.s provic1ed by 

Exhibit No. E-4 in this proceeding. 

Applicant's Exhibit No. E-l shows the follo"hing trend of 

earnings as expressed by n rate of return on its depreciated elec­

tric department rate base, after payment of operating expenses: 

Year -
1956, Recorded 
1957 Recorded 
1957 .tlAjusted 
1958 Estimated . 
1958 Adjusted (Present P~tes) 
1958 Adjusted (Proposed Rates) 

Per Cent 

6·.03% 
5.69 
5 .. 23 
4.86, 
4.19 
6.14 

Und~r the rates proposed in Exhibit No. E-4, applicant now estimates 

the year 1958 would show 6.50 per cent rate of return assuming the 

rates in effect for the full year. Applicant made detailed esti­

mat.es of its operations for the adjusted year 1958 and uses this 

adjusted year as a test year. 



A-39680 nb e 

Zarnings Comparison for 1958 

In addition to the detailed studies applicant made of its 

1958 earning position, the Commission staff prepared an enalysis for 

1957 and 1958 est~ted and adjusted in Exllibit No. E-5 and by 

Exhibit ~!o. E-23 extended its estimates to cover the ye~ 1959. The 

results of the applicant's and the staff's studies for 1958 are 

summarized and compared OIl Table 1. .Also shown on Table 1 are the 

adopted operating results which the Commission will use for the 

purpose of testing the validity of applicant's request. 

2Rerating Revenues 

The seaff's estimate of operating revenues is $152,700, 

or 0.38 per cent, higher than the applicant's. The applicant states 

that the electric depar~t sales and revenues for the first five 

months of 1958, on a tcmperatur4Z adjusted basis, have exceeded its 

estimate by 0.39 per cent. The staff represents that its estimate 

is precisely supported for the first five months. Moreover, the 

applicant does not contest the staff's estimate. However, the 

County of San Diego contends that the applicant r s estimate of new 

customers coming on the line in 1958 is low and is below the actual 

experience. 

The staff estimate of electric customers as of April, 1958, 

is 266 higher than recorded data .and 179 higher as of May, 1958. 

Because the st~ff's esttmatc is running very close to actual exper­

ience, after temperature adjustment, it is our conclusion that the 

staff's electric revenue estimate should be used except for a minor 

adjustment in miscellaneous revenues. The staff estimate of mis~ 

cellaneous revenues includes rent revenues from nonoperating 

properties which are not included in the rate base. Consistent with 

the staff treatment of nonoperating properties for rate base 

-5-



e 
A .. 39680 DR * 

e 
T.:tble 1 

S~y OF EARN!NGS FOR ADJUSTED YEAR 1958 
ELECTRIC DEPARIME~~ OF S~J DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

(At Present Rate tevels) 

Applicant's Staff's 
Adopted 1958'. 
'rest-Year 

Estimate Estimate Results 
OPERATING Rt.""VENUES 

Domestic .. Single Family $ 17,.186,900 $ 17,242,400 $ 17,242,400 Domestic .. Multi-Family 497,800 504;.600 . 504;.600. General Service .. Regular 10,724,900 10,755,000 10,755,000 General Service .. Large 5,291,500 5·,412. ,400 5,412,400 General Power 2,866,200 2,891,200 2,891,200 Dredging 48,800 57,600 5·7,600 Agricultural Power 1,681,600 1,666,300 1,666,300 Street Lighting 780,300 780,300 780,300 Resale - Regular 1,197,500 1,116·~~00 1,116,500 Resale - Intermittent - -Miscellaneous Revenue 116z100 118.~00O 115 z800· 
!ot~l Operating Revenue 40,391,600 40 ,544,300: 40 ,542,100· 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Production - Oil Fuel Purch'd· $ 5,037,300 $. 3,833,900 $ 3,471,400 Production - Gas Fuel ~~ch'd 4~566,600 4,427,400' 4,894~900 ?roduction -. Other Expenses 2,507,300 2,568,500 2,568-,500 !ransmission 342,900 357,600 348,000 i)istribution 2,420)700 2,466,600 2,453,300 Customer Acctg. & Co;Llacting 1,362,500 1,328,100. 1,328,lOO Sales ?romotion 564,200 558,600 529,000 Administrative and Gcncr~l 2,189,100 2,189,000 2,189,000 Depreciation and Amortization 5,297,900 5,074,900 5,074,,900 ~axes. ... Other than Income 5,34l,600 5,051,100 5,047,600 taxes ... Income 4z274.000 5:1209 .. 900' 5z092r 509 
Total Operating Expenses 33,904,100 33,065,600 . 32,997,,200 

Net Revenue 6,487,500 7,478,700 7,544,900 
?~te Base (Depreciated) 154,796,000 '155,038,000 154,880,800 
Rate of R.eturn 4.19% 4 .. 82% 4 .. 8:J.% 

-6-

/ 



A~39680 GF ~ 

purposes the staff's miscellaneous revenues will be reduced by 

$2,200 to ellmjnate such rent revenues. After making this adjust­

~ent, we find the staff's revenue est~te is reasonable and adopt 

it for the purposes of this decision. 

Pr~duceion Expenses - Fuel Oil Purchased 

The staff's fuel oil expense is $1,203,400, or 23.9 per 

cent, below the applicant' s estimate. Some $500,000 of this amount 

results from the fact that the staff estimated that .~bout 192,581 

fewer 'barrels of fuel oil would be burned and at a lower price per 

bar:el. ~ applicant's Exhibit E-l a price of $2.86 per barrel was 

used and the staff used a price of $2.35 per barrel plus 4 per cent 

sales tax or $2.444 per barrel. If the applicant's figure is adjusted 

to a $2.444 price, its production expense, utilizing its esetmate of 

oil usage, would be reduced 'by $732,700. 

The County of San Diego made a motion that the Commission 

in'V'estigate the prices of fuel oil in Southern California at the 

present time. The County points out that the pos~ed price of fuel 

oil in San Diego is $2.71 per barrel; thllt the posted price in San 

P~dro is $2.45; tb.:lt oil can be shipped by barge from San Pedro to 

San Diego for lS cents per barrel; that the applicant at the present 

t~e is paying $2.35 per barrel; and that there is evidence that oil 

is being sold in tbe Los .Angeles area. at prices as low as $1.80 per 

barrel. 

Applicant takes exception to any contentions that the 

posted price of oil may be expected to drop further than the present 

$2.35 contract price and that it might acquire spot oil at prices 

lower than the contract price. Applicant buys oil on two long-term. 

contracts and states: first> its oil contracts run to 196O. and there 

is only one which could be terminated prior to that time, viz.) 

June 30, 1959; second, that there are outstanding benefits to the 

utility and to the ratepayer by having such long-term contracts; and 

third, the purchase of distress oil and its temporary substitution 
-7-



A-SS6S0 GF 
.e 

for gas would reduce the gas load factor and probably have an edverse 

effect. Also, applicant states that the incremental commodity price 

of gas to the company as a whole is 27.25 cents per Mef .and, 

therefore, spot oil would have to be available at less than $1.63 

per barrel ~efore it would gain any advantage. 

Since the date applicant made these statements the posted 

price of fuel oil dropped by 35 cents per barrel. Such lower price 

of oil b.a.s the e~time.ted effect of reducing the £~l oil expcnscby 

$608,000; however, there are 605,900 fewer Mc£ of ste=. plant gas 

available than assumed by the staff which has .an offsetting effect of 

$245,500 w~~ replaced by oil. 

In the Commission's opinion, there are advantages to the 

ratepayer by the applicant having long· term oil contracts and an 

assured supply of fuel at all tUnes, in times of plenty and scarcity, 

and at a price 36 cents below the posted price in San Diego (or 

2$' cents below San Pedro with l5-cent delivery cost). Furthemore, 

under the present gas contract prices, even oil at $1.80 per barrel 

would not be attractive to the utility, as a whole, as a substitute 

for gas fuel, keeping in mind that applicant bas certain minimum 

contract oil purchase obligations. Under the circumstances we see 

no advantages to be ga.ined in the test year 1955£ro~ conducting S"..1ch 

aninvestigaeion as requested by the County. Aceordingly~ the motion 

by the Councy of San Diego for a fuel oil investigation at this time 

is denied. We reflect the lower fuel oil price for the purposes of 

this interim order and adopt an amount of $3,471,400 as reasonable. 

Production ~nses - Gas Fuel Purchased 

!be staff's gas fuel expense is $139,200 lower than the 

applicant's. !he staff assumed that 14,611,700 Mcf of gas would he 

burned and the applicant assumed 13,396,700 Mcf. The reason the 

staff's est:Lmated expense is lower is that it used a base price of 

30 • 65 cents per Mef> whereas the applicant used a base price of 

34.45 cents per Mcf, the rate it was proposing at the time Exhibit 

-8-



A-39680 nb 
e 

E-1 was prepared. Since that ttme the Commission bAs decided that 

a base price of 35.25 cents ,er Mcf should be charged for steam­

plant gas. Also, ~ppliccnt represents that the st~ffts estimate 

of gas availnble for s~eem p~ants is too great because of the fact 

t~t Ed~son exchange g~$ will not be available in Southern 

California in 1958,as assumed by the staff. The app11c.'lIlt's posi­

tion on this point is reasonable and we will reduce the staff's 

estimate of ~ailable gas by 605,900 Mcf. When the lesser quantity 

of gas is priced out 3t a 35.25-ccnt base price we determine ,and 

adopt as reasonable an amount of $4,894,900 for gas fuel expense 

for 1955. 

Production - Other Expenses 

The staff's other production expenses are $61~2007 or 

2.44 per cent, greater than applicant 1 s. Through cross-examination 

it was developed that applicant's estimate was in error. Applicant 

introduce,d Exhibit E-7 to correct the error and to show the effeet 

of the final 1958 wage settlement. After allowanee for these 

changes applicant's estimate is only $l)OOO less than the staff's. 

We find as reasonable and adopt the slightly higher estimate of the 

staff for production - other expenses. 

Tran~ssion E~enscs 

Tho sta.ff's transmission expenses ar~ $14,700, or 4.3 per 

cent, greater ~h3n applicant's. Appl~c3nt represents that its 

estimate is low by $5,100 beeause of the 1958 wage settlement. Add­

ing this amount to the applicant's estimate results in a total of 

$348,000 which amount we find is reasonable and adopt for the 1958 

transmission expenses. 

Distribution Expenses 

The staff's distribution expenses are $45,900, or 1.9 per 

cent, higher than applicantfs estimate. Applicant states that its 

-9-



A~39680 nb 4ID 

estimate is l~ by $32,600 because of the 1958 wage sct:lement and 

when this amount is added to its estimate., a figure of $2,453-,300 

results. Such figure is 0.5 per cent below the staff's estimate; 

it appears reasonable to ehe Cormnission and will be adopted. 

Customer Accounting and Collecting Expenses 

The seaff's customer accounting and collecting expenses 

are $34,400, or 2.5 per cent, below applicant's. Applieant repre­

sents that its allowance is $16,200 low because of the 1958 wage 

settlement. Also, applicant's figure does not contain any increment 

to offset the increase in postal rates starting ~gust 1, 1958. 

Thus applicant's estimated 19S5 expense for this item reflects an 

increase of over 11 per cent compared to its 1957 recorded figure. 

The County of San Diego points out that certain items in this ~oup 

of expenses) such as eustomer contracts, collecting, meter reading 

and customer billing show increases in the range of 14.8 to 18.7 per 

cent, whereas in prior years the increase trend was 5 to 6 per cent. 

The Commission's attention has been invited to the fact 

that applicant uses ~ monthly billing cycle and probably could reduce 

its customer accounting and collecting expenses somewhat by placing 

part of its accounts on a b~onthly billing cycle. Since no evidence 

is in the record on this matter as to the possible savings, in our 

opinion 1t is not reasonable to adopt a figure lower than the staff's 

estimate. Accordfngly, we find reasonable and adopt the staff's 

figure of $1,328~lOO for customer accounting and collecting expenses 

for the test year 1958. 

Sales Promotion Expenses 

The staff's sales promotion expenses of $558,600 are 

$5,600, or 1.0 per cent, below applicant ·s. Applicant represents 

that its sales promotion expenses allowance of $564,200 is $4,200 

-10-



. e 
A-39680 nb 

low because of the 1958 wage settlement. The County of San Diego 

points out au inconsistency in applicant's estimates in that the 

witness on sales promotion expenses anticipated the year 1958 as one 

of above average growth, where~8 the w1tn~$ on revenues antici­

pated a below average growth rate. The County took the position 

that neither the staff nor the company presented a fair picture as 

to this matter. In reviewing this. matter, we note that the year 

1957 recorded figures showed a growth of about 6 per cent over the 

1956 recorded figures. An equivalent growth in 1958, would result 

in a figure of $529,000. Realizing that this is a combination gas 

and electric company, not too much concerned as to the intense 

competition as between gas and electric applicances in new homes, 

we find reasonable for rate~g purposes, and adopt a figure of 

$529,000 for sales. promotion expenses for the test year 1958. 

Administrative and General Expenses . 

!he staff's administrative and general expenses are $100 

below the applicant's estimate. Applicant represents that its 

administrative and general expenses are $48,600 low because of the 

1958 wage settlement and $40,lO!) low because of an actual pension 

dividend. Some $18,000 of the j~ifference between the staff's figure 

and the applicant's final est~ate is occasioned by higher francbise 

payments pursuant to ehe staff's higher revenue esttm3te. The 

staff's estimate represents an increase O"Jer the 1957 recorded 

expense of 9 per cent. Applicant r S management has control over 

this item and when some interest is figured on the insurance and 

injuries and damages reserve, we do not find the applicant's final 

figure is reasonable. In'our opinions 9 per cent increase in this 

item is adequate for rate-making purposes. Accordingly, we find 

reasonable and adopt a figure of $2,189,000 for the test year 19S5 

for odministrative and general exp~~~~s .. 

-11-

.. 



A-39680 nb 

Depreciation Expenses 

The staff's depreciation expenses are $223~OOO, or 4.2 per 

cent, below applicant' s. The main difference between the staff' $ 

and the applicant's figures is accounted for by different estimates 

as to remaining lives for cert:a1n items of plant. The development 

of composite. remaining lives by the company incorporated the use 

of total esttMated future inter~ retirements, including future 

additions,as opposed to the staff's use of estimated future interim 
, 

retirements of existing plant. The staff's development of remain-

ing lives appears more reasonable. We therefore adopt for the 1958 

test year the staff's depreciation expense amount. 

Taxes t other than Income 

The staff's taxes, other than income, are $290~500, or 

5.4 per cent, lower than applicant's. this difference results 

prtmarily from the fact that the staff used tbe actual 1957-58 tax 
. 

rtl.tes in computing the year 1958 estimated ad valorem taxes, whereas 

the applicant used a higher trended tax rate. Applicant states 

that the cost of government in the postwar period has risen with 

all other costs and that the tax rates have increased each year for 

~h~ past five years. Applicant's position is that it certainly is 

not unreasonable to allow for a continuation of this trend. 

In resolvtng this matter there are two things to, consider: 

(1) that there may be an upward reassessment of all property other 

than utility in the tax base with a consequent material l~er1ng tn 

the tax rate, and (2) that the tax rate does not increase sharply 

e:very year and some years show only a small increase or even may 

show e. decline. 

With regard to its original estimate, applicant represents 

that it should be reduced by $78,300 because of a lower actual 

-12-



A:"39680 nb e 

assessed value than used in its estimate. Such a correction would 

lower the applicant's figure to $5,264,900 which is 4.2 per cent 

greater than the staff's estimate, but still, in our opinion, is 

above a reasonable amount for rate~making purposes. 

The County of San Diego opposed the inclusion of taxes on 

nonoperating property as. ,part of tbe tax expense of the applicant. 

Consistent with our treatment- of rent revenues from. nonoperating 

properties and the exclusion of such properties from rate base, 

the taxes on nonoperating properties in the amount of $3,500 also 

will be excluded. 

A£ter considering this matter, we find the staff r S allow­

ance should be reduced by $3,500. After making this adjustment, 

we will adopt as reasonable the staff's estimate of taxes, other 

than income, in the amount of $5,047,600. 

Taxes, Income 

State corporation francbise tax and federal income tax 

amounts vary depending on the level of net income. In the adopted 

1958 test year results, these amounts have been computed on the 

basis of a 4 per cent level for the state corporation franehise tax 

and a 52 per .cent level for the federal income tax, assuming 

straight-line tax depreCiation accounting. 

For the years 1954-57 the applicant's federal income 

taxes were deeermined usiDg tbe sum of the years digits method to 

compute aceelerated depreCiation, but applicant plans to revert to 

straight-line depreciation'tax accounting for 1958 ancl has r.eeeived 

Treasury Department permiSSion so to do •. Applicant has aecumulated 

a reserve fo~ deferred taxes of $2,163,146. 

The question as to what rate treatment should be accorded 

to accelerated depreciation tax accruals and reserves for deferred 

taxes is being investigated by the :omm~~$ic," \Ulde.c Case No. 6148'. 

-13-



e 
A-39680 GF * 

Until such case is decided, the applicant shall advise this C~ssion 

as to its eleeeion for the lS5S tax year with regard to accelerated 

depreciation by January 1, 1959, and yearly thereltfter by Janu:xry 1 

of each year until a final decision of this Commission in Case 

No. 6143, a:ld the: COmmission will promptly %:love to adjust the rates 

herein authorized in such ~er as may be found appropriate. For 

the purposes of this decision only, pending. final decisiou. by thi~ 

Commission on the trc.:l.tI:Ilent to be accorded accelerated depreciation 

for rate-m.'3king purposes, the tax expense for rate-'I:O.Sking purposes 

herein will be determined after crediting to· the Federal Income Tax 

P-..ccount interest calculated on the reserve for income t.1Xes c::.t the 

reCe of return on applicant's rate base heretn adopted. Since approx­

~tely two thirds of this reserve of about $2,163,000 is chargeable 

to electric, the interest credit in this proceeding will be $90,000. 

After giving weight to the variation in gross revenues ane 

expenses being adopted herein and the deferred tax reserve interest 

credit, an income tax figure of $5,092,500 is computed for the test 

year 1958, is found to be reasonable and is adopted. 

Rate Baee 

The staff's ra~e base is $241,800, or 0.16 per cent# 

higher than applicant' s as shO'Ym on Table 2. Applicant represents 

that its rate base should be increased by $51,000 because of the 

1958 wage settlement after its exhibit was prepared. By including 

such amount the difference between the two estimates is reduced to 

0.12 per cent. 

the County of San Diego contested three items included in 

these rate bases~ that is: (l) Encina Unit No. 3~ (2) Soueh Bay 

-14-

/ 



Table 2 

SUMMARY OF RATE BASE FOR 1958-
ELECtRIC DEP~~ OF S~j DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Item -
Plant as of 12-31-57 

Intangible 
Production 
Transmission 
Distribution: 

Land,Land Rights ~Structures 
Staeion Equipment 
Poles~ Towers f Fixtures 
Overhead Cond s. and Dev. 
UndcrgrOUIld Conduit&cond' s. 
Transforners 
Services 
Meeers 
Street Light&Sig.Systems 

General Plant 
Subtotal - Elec. Plant 

Common Utility Allocation 
Net Operative C. W .. in P. 
Weighted Avg. 1958 Additions 

Total Weighted Avg. 
Elee. Plant 

Deduction for Depreciation 
Weighted Avg. Net Elec.Plant 

Modifcations: 
Contr. in Aid. of Conser. 
Customers' Adv. for Constr. 
Non-Operative Property 
Reallocation of Lands 
Wage Increase Adjustment 

Materials and Supplies 
Workin~ Cash .U1O't-i'ance 

Wel.ghted Avg. Depree. 
Rate Base 

Applicant's Seaff's 
Adopted 1958 
Test-Year 
Results Estimate Estimate , 

$ 12,500 $ 12,500 $ 12,500 
63,100,100 63,100,100· 63,100,100 
20,590,600 20,590,600 20,590,600 

2,522,300 2,522,300 2,522,300 .. 
13> 680,100 13,680,100 13,680 ,,100 ~ 
17~922,500 17,922,500 17,922,SOO 
12,699,900 12,699,900 12,699,,900 
2,599,200 2,599,200 2,599,200 

13,221,700 13,221,700 13,22'1,700 
4,045,500 4,045,500 4,045,,500 
5,585·,100 5,585,100 5,585,100 
2,326,600 2,326,600 2,326,600 
~051,600 1,051,600 l,051~600 

~9,~57,70a 15;,357,70~ IS9,~57,'OO 
6,268,600 6,268,600 6,268,600 . 

252 000 251,400 251,400 
20~427:700 20,583,400 207583~400 

186~306,OOO 186,46l,100 l86,461,100 
33,972,000 33 2912:,400 33.912,400 

152;134,OCm m,S4S,700" !5Z,S48,700 

(846,000) 
(388,000) 
(218,000) 

22,000 -2,392,000 
1:5CO,000 

$154,796,000 

(846,OOO~ (846 000) 
(388,000 (388:000) 
(217,700 (374,700) 

21,500 21,500 
51,000 51,000 

2,368,300 2,368,300 
1,500~OOO 1,500,000 

$155,037,800 $154,880,800 

(Red Figures) 

-15-

j 
I 



A-39680 nb e 

Power Plant property, and (3) the portion of the $2,163,000 of the 

deferred income tax reserve applicable to the electric department. 

Encina No. 3 Unit is scheduled for completion on August 1, 
3 

1958, but both the staff and the applicant included the lmit in the 

1958 adjusted year rate base as if it had been completed on 

January 1, 1958. This unit was included for a full year by appli­

cant in lieu of asking for an additional increment in rate of return 

to offset a downward trend in rate of return. The County contends 

that the applicant has, in reality, added Unit No. 3 at Encina 

for peak demands of electricity whieh will occur in years subsequent 
" 

to 1958, and protests the inclusion of this unit for the period 

from JarLuary 1 to August 1, 1958. Since the cost of Encina No. 3 

unit is esttmated at approximately $14,000,000 its effect is con­

siderable. 

The staff considered this matter and provided a 1959 

estimate so as to have a revenue, expense and rate base study in 

proper relaeionship for a full year after the new unit was in oper­

ation. The staff's 1959 estimate at present rates showed a rate of 

reeu--n of 4.83 per cent which is only 0.01 per cent Mgher than its 

adjusted year 1958 study showed. After seeing the results of the 

staff's study, the applicant stayed with its year 195a adjusted 

esttmate as to test year and did not offer to prepare a 1959' 

estimate. Based on the st~ffts 1959 analysis it is apparent that 

the inclusion of Eneina No. 3 for an a.dditional seven months in 

1958 does little more than counteract the depressing effect it would 

have on the first year's earnings after the unit is in service. 

The South Bay steam-electric plant property (149 aeres of 

land) in the amount of $407,000, was included in the rate base as 

land held for future use. It is within three years' of the expected 

Sec ~oo~note 2. . 

-16-



e 
A ... 39680 GF * 

oper.c.t1ve date of the first: unit at the South Bay Plant. The 

County coneenes that the $407,000 fisu;e should be excluded from 

the rate base inasmuch as part of the property may eventually be 

classed as nonoperative. !he testimony shows that construction of 

the South Bay Plant is now ~der way. There are no definite plans 

at ~iis time to use all of the South Bay land. It would therefore 

ap~~ thet a portion of the land is property held for the 

indefinite r..1ture. We will make 3. judgment adjustment to eliminate 

fr~ the rate base abouc 40 per ~ent of the cost of land or $157,000. 

The portion of the $2,163,000 representing the deferred 

i~come ~ reserve for the electric department will not be deducted 

from the rate base pending the outcome of Case No. 6148. However, 

we have c:editcd income tax expense with interest on the deferred 

tax reserve. 

The Commission hereby finds reasonable and adopts a rate ) 

base of $154,880,800 for the electric department for the adjusted 

test year 1958. 

~te of Return 

It is applicant's contention t~t rates should be pre­

scribed to produce earnings to yield an average 6.50 per cent rate 

of return on the b.s.sis of the estimated adjusted test year 1958 for 

its electric department,. and 6.55 per cent for the company as a 

whole. Such 6.55 per' cent request is 0.2 per cent below the amoune 

of 6.75 per cent recommended by applicant's financial wieness. 

-17-



A-39680 nb e 

The Department of Defense and other executive agencies 

of the United States Government took the position that applicant's 

proposed rate of return of 6.55 per cent for the company as a 

whole is excessive:l that the over-all rate of return prelsently 

allowed for applicant is fair and that any rate of return in excess 

of 6 per cent would be,excessive. It took exception to the testi­

mony of applicant t s financial witness stating that he approachecl 

the problem. of rate of return primarily from the viewpoint of the 

common stockholder and the institutional investor ,in the stock. 

The Government considers that it is of prime importance that the 

Commission,in reaching a decision on a fair rate of return, should . 
have before it precise information on the cost of capital to the 

applicant. 

The Govermnent presented testimony by .an expert witness 

who had made an analysis of the costs of capital to applicant and 

found it sharply lower than 6.75 per cent. He took the cost of 

clebt as 3.40 per cent; cost of preferred stock as 5.00 per cent; and 

-18 ... 



A-39680 nb e 

cost of equity as 8.25 per cent and developed an over-all cost of 

capital based on applicant '$ average capital structure of 5.66 per 

cent. The 8.25 per cent cost of equity was based on a study of the 

market price of applicant's common stock over several years when! a 

dividend price ratio of approximately 5.25 per cent prevailed, with 

a 67 per 'cent payout ratio and an allowance for corporate costs 

and costs of ftnanctag. 

The City of San Diego also presented evidence on the 

subject of cost of capital to applicant. Its witness computed the 

cost of bond money at 3.43 per cent, the cost of preferred stock 

money at 4.91 per cent, and with an allowance of 8.5 per cent on 

common equity money determined that the composite cost of capital 
• 

on applicant's present capital structure is 5.51 per cent. On the. 

basis of this analysis the City of Sa'Ll Diego takes the position 

that a fair rate of return for the applicant's combined operations 

would fall into tbe range of 5.5 to 6.0 per cent and that applicant 

is not entitled to a rate of return any higher than the rate of 

return previously authorized b~ the Commission. 

. The applicant disagreed With the positions taken by the 

Government and the City of San Diego and pointed out that in 

November, 1957, it sold $12,000,000 of 4~7/8 per cent bonds, at a 

cost of money to it of 4.95 per cent and $7,500,000 of 5.60 per cent 

preferred stOCk, at a cost of money to it of 5.74 per cent, and that 

th~ highest cost of bond money prior to the 4-7/8 per cent series 

was 3.34 per cent and the average was substantially below that. 

Applicant admits that the bond and preferred stock markets have 

fmproved since last November but represents that it could not now 

expect to sell bonds or preferred stoek at the cost to it which 

would have obtained at the times when the rates presently in effect 

were fixed. 

-19- 0' 



A-39680 GF 

!he County of San Diego took the position ehat the portion 

of the accrual of $2,163,000 for deferred income taxes applicable to 

the electric department should be excluded from the rate base. 

Pending outcome of Case No. 6148 we have not acceded to this request 

but have credited income tax expense with interest on the. deferred 

tax reserve. If zero cost of money is shown for such reserve, on 

the assumption that it is an interest-free loan from the Government, 

the over-all cost of money is reduced from. 6.75 to approximately 

6.61 per cent. 

We have given careful consideration to the Government's 

and City of San Diego's positions. '!hey are predicated, however, 

principally on past perfo~ces of applicant's securities in'the 

market place. We cannot speculate as to the future attitude of 

investors. We are faced with the fact that applicant's tmhedded 

cost of bond money now is higher than it was in 1950 when a rate of 

return of 5.65 per cent was authorized for the gas department ancl 

in 1955 when a rate of return of 5.90 per cent was authorized for 

the electric department. Likewise, the applicant's representations 

that to raise the capital to finance, on a reasonable basis, 

facilities for the rapidly growing needs of its service area it 

~t be able to maineatnthe necessary financial integrity to go 

into the nation' s money market on a competitive 'basis, are entitled 

to serious consideration, particularly since there is inc:Iica.tion of 

an increase in cost of money since July, 1958. 

Upon a careful consideration of the evidence before us, 

we are of the opinion and find that a rate· of return for .m 

interim period pending more evidence of 6.25 percent is 

-20-



P..-396S0 -Cb' 

f~ir ~nd reazonable for Dpplicanz's elec:~ic deparemene for .. 

the estimated year 1958. ~n2n a rate of return of 6.25 per cent is 

applied to the depr.cciatea rate base of $154,880,800 hereinbefore 

found reasonable, an ovc~-~ll increese in annual gross revenues of 

$4 ) 670 ,oeo is found to be required. ntis increase is <=-pproximately 

64 per cent of the inc~easc in tbc electrie department revenues 

ftna11y reques~ed by applicant. 

Rate Spread 

Applicant started with the rates prescribed by the 

~ission ~der Application No. 36579 in 1955 and 1956, presumed 

them to provide a fair and reasonable spread and proposed increases 

in such raees intended to roflect changes in cost levels for elec­

tric service since 1955~ No gene:al rearrangement of rAtes is 

p:oposed by applicant at this time with the exception of a provision 

for mu1ti~amily residential service supplied in connection with 

other services on the general service schedules. Applicant's' 

formula for deriving the proposed rate levels is. to increase all . 
presene price levels by 13.2 per cent and then add 0.079624 cents 

per kwhr to each commodity rate. In the applicant's opinion its 

formu1~ gives full weight to the fact that unit fUel eosts have 

incrc.lscd from 0.268 cents per kt·;rhr in 1955 to 0.383 cents per 

kwbr in 1958 and that other eost items have increased by 13.2 pcr 

cent. 

The proposed increases, by classes, resulting from the use 

of this formula follow: 

APPLICANT'S PROPOSED INCREASES 

Deliveries 
Class of Service L 000 Kwhr 

Domestie 703,850 
General Service 980,920 
General Power 159,160 
Dredging 4,000 
Agricultural Power 101,980 
Street Lighting 24,150 
Resale 104,650 
Other Elec.Revcnue -

Total 2,078,710 

Revenue 
~rcsenc ?roposed 
Rates Rates 

Revenue Increase 
At!:oun1: Etlo 

$17,684,700 $20,579,900 $2,895,200 16 .. 37% 
16,016,400 19,266,300 3,249,900 20.29 

2,866,200 3,371,300 505,100 17.62 
48,800 58,400 9,600 19 .. 07 

1,681,600 1,984,800 303,200 18.03· 
780,300 902,500 122,200 15.66 

1,197,500 1,438,900 241,400 20.16 
116,100 124~90C 8~800 7.58 

Z;O, 391, 60"0' 4i, 727 , 000' 7, 33$ ,401) 18. rG 

-21-

/ 



A-39680 GF 

The California Manufacturers Association studied appli­

cant's proposed. i:lcrease formula and, subject to adjustments which 

may be required on account of possible changes in the rate of 

return and cost: of fuel by the Commission, stated that it appears 

to be reasonable in so far as the proposed rates may apply to its 

members. 

A customer's representative disagreed wieh applicant's 

proposed spread of the rate ina::rease, recommending that the 

Commission render an intertm decision covering the matter of rate 

of return; then refer the matte.r of preparing rate struetures back 

to applicant) with instructions that it shall forthwith arrange 

informal meetings to be participated in by all parties of record 

to work out a complete and satisfactory level of rates. In the 

Commission's opinion such a method would not be consonant with its 

duties to establish reasonable rates and to prevent any unreasonable 

difference in rates as between localities or as between classes of 

service. 

The C01l11llission will proceed in its customary manner to 

spread the increase in rates giving consideration to such factors 

as territory, rate of growth, comparative rate levels, financial 

risk~ future outlool< ~ adequacy of service ~ rate history ~ custome~s f • 

acceptance and usage developed under existing rates ~ value of 

service and cost to serve. Applicant did not present a cost~to­

serve seudy by classes as it did in ~ts 1955 electric rate case. 

several parties brought tlUs matter to the Commission's attention, 

but the applicant took the risk of standing 00. its formula method 

of figuring the proposed rate increase. The Commission did 

-22-



A-39680 nb e 

not require applicant to prepare a separate cost-of-service study 

by classes. Such a study would have been helpful to the Commission 

in exercising its judgment as to applicant's spread of the rates. 

In view of the fact that a lesser over-all increase is being 

allowed than sought, it is possible to keep most of the rate 

changes within the range proposed by applicant; however, in some 

places we may find it desirable to go beyond the range proposed 

by applicant. 

Zoning 

Applicant's domestic and general service rates are now 

segregated into two zones. Zone No.1 inclucles the d.t:Les of 

Carlsbad, Chula Vista, Coronado, El Cajon, Escondido, Imperial 

Beach, La Mesa, National City, OceanSide, San Clemente and San 

Diego. Zone No.2 is comprised of the entire territory served by 

the applicant outside the limits of incorporated cities. Applicant 

proposed no change in the number of zones but proposed to freeze 

the corporate boundaries for zoning purposes. 

The Commission staff studied the characteristics of the 

applicant's service area and proposed a four-zone plan in Exhibit 

No. A-8. The st:l.ff points out that. for a number of years. some 

of the major utilities in the st4te have had domestic and general 

service electric rates based on the grouping of eertain areas into 

zones and often including both incorporated and unincorporated 

areas on the same rate level. The staff's approach gives consid­

eration to the number of customers, the location of the customers, 

the number of customers per mile of distribution pole line, area 

growth pattern, and the history of the rates. 

-23-



e 
A-39680 nb 

!he $~4ff's proposed four-z~ plan covers the following 

electric service areas: 

Number of 
Density 

Customers Relative 
krea. . $1;u!tomers per Mile Weighting -

Zone 1 
Proposed Greater 
Metropolitan Area 211,696 109 100 

Zone 2 
Oceanside-carlsbad: 9,944 71 61 
Escondido 4 z010 78 53 

Total. Zone 2 13,9S24t iJ 

Zone 3 
San Ysidro krea 779 83 43 
Fallbrook }xea 781 89 40 
South Laguna. iXea 1,085 85 40 
Del Mar, Solana Beach. 
Cardiff, Leucadia, 

6~O34 46 39 Encinitas }:rea 
Vista. Axes. 3,134- 60 39 
San Clemente 3,210 59 34 
Lakeside krea 45l 59 34 
Ramona gea 596 65 31 
San Juan capistrano Area 450 48 2S 

Total Zone 3 16,52<5 "5() 

Zone 4 
AUl other Customers 34.z057 12 

Total System 77G,2Tl 'S3 

The staff's relative weighting criteria are predicated 40 per cent 

on number of customers, 40 per cent on density, and 20 per cent on . 
the other factors ~reviously mentioned. 

The repri~sentative for Solana. Beach Chamber of Commerce 

recommended a single rate zone because of the very unusual nature 

of the service area" the customers residing mainly near the Pacific 
. 

Ocean with the area covering consid.erable distance along the coast. 

He pointed out that the Del Mar; Solana Beach, Cardiff, Encinitas 

-24-



A-39680 nb e 

and Leucadia communities are all contiguous and growing very rapidly 

and that the area is more developed than the northern portion 

of the City of San Diego or the Mission Valley Area now elassified 

in Zone 1. 

The City of National City placed evidence into the record 

to show that it is a compact and dense area. populationwise and that 

its future annexation possibilities are rather limited. The City 

takes the position that it is entitled to the lowest rate zone on 

the system from. a. cost standpoint. 

Counsel for the cities of El Cajon and La Mesa described 

the growth in the cities of Chula Vista, El Cajon .and La Mesa and 

urged that they be placed in Zone 1. 

The city attorney of the City of Carlsbad presented t~ 

position of the cities of Escondido, Oceanside and Carlsbad. They 

opposed the four-zone plan advanced by the staff, wbich woul~. place 

them in Zone 2. The growch to the east of Escondido was .mentioned, 

where the staff had excluded from Zone 2 an annexation which has 

bu1l t or 1s building over 40 homes, with a total of 43~ homes 

planned tn the immediate future. They mentioned thae a'single 

zone may be easy to administer 'but may not be equitable as to cost. 

With regard to boundary lines they favored the use of the municipal 

boundaries. 

'rae Commission bas carefully considered the positions 

of the various parties with respect to the problem of ra.te zoning. 

In the past we have prescribed zoning systems with several zones 

for utilities that are larger and for utilities that are smaller 

than applicant. In the Commission's opinion a uniform rate 

or Single zone does.not reflect the difference in customer cost to 

-25-



A-396S0 nb e 

serve between a dense city, dense built-up unincorporated are~, 

suburban area,and rural area. 

The Commission finds reasonableness in the staff's zoning 

propos~wh1Chwas predicated mainly on density and number of cus­

tomers. Also, the staff's proposal to .set boundary lines 

whero the denser built-up Area s~ops appears more ~quita-

ble than simply using a municipal boundary line. We will adopt the . 

sta.:f'ff s ZlOning plan, but will revise the boundary so as to exclude 

from Zone 1 some of the sparsely settled area to the north and east 

of the center of the City of San Dieg~which is within the city 

limits of San Diego. Applicant will be required to revie-It annually 

the boundary lines to accommodate growth .. 

Domestic Service 

Applicant proposes an increase of 16.37 per cent in domes­

tic service on the average. We will reduce this amount to 10.9 per 

cent for single family service mainly by authorizing smaller 

increases in th(~ terminal block and the water heater block than the 

applicant proposed. Applicant's presen~ and proposed rates are 

compared to the rates being adopted in the following tabulat~on: 

~-I 
Schedule No. 

~-~ 
Present Ra.t as 

n-I jj-~ 
ProEosea: riates 

Customer Charge per Month SS~ $O~ 62~ 91t. First 40 kwhr, per kwhr 3.8 4.7~ 4 .. 381. 5.401. Next 60 kwhr, per kwhr 2.5~ 3.0 2 .. 91~ 3.4S~ Next ,100 kwhr, per kwhr 2.2i 2.3"i. 2 .. S1p. 2.6Sl Over 200 kwhr, per kwhr 1.4"i 1.4~ 1.66~ 1.66~ Water Heater Block 
(200-.500 ), per k-flhr 1.2~ l.Z~ l.44~ 1.44i 

D-I 
Schedule No. 

~~ n-2 ::tnorizea ~ates 0-4 

Customer Charge per Month 6,i 75,t ssi 9.5¢ First 40 kwhr, per kwhr 4.2¢ 4.S¢ 4.~ 5.3c Next 60 kwhr, per kwhr 2.8¢ 2.9¢ 3.1¢ 3.3c Next 100 kwhr, per kwhr 2.SC 2 .. 5~ 2 .. 5¢ 2.6¢ Over 200 kwhr, per kwhr l.5e 1.S¢ 1.Se 1.5~ Water Heater Block 
(ZOO-500) .. per kwhr 1.:3p l.3s6 1.3~ l.;~ 

-26-



A-396S0 nb e 

In the above authorized schedules the min~ charge shall be ~qual 
, ' 

to the monthly customer charge and no usage is included in the cus­

tomer charge. The energy charges ar~ additive to the customer 

'charge in computing the total bill. 

General Service? Mult1,-£am.ily 

Presently multi~~l:r service may· be Qbtaitled ... tbrough·'o 

master meter on the general service rates. Applicant proposes to: 

include a new Special Condition (f) in its General Service Rates A-l, 

A-2,and A-3,which would result in increases up to as much as 

100 per cent or more for multiple housing customers. Applieant 

contends that the expansion of general service schedules to cover 

multi-fami+y. housing projects bas resulted in deliveries to residen­

tial loads, with the peaking requirements characteristic of that 

type of load, uuder schedules which were designed for a different 

class of service having different characteristics with lesser impact 

on system peak requlretXl.Gnts; that the resultant price differential 

in the present rates for such residential service compared with 

like service on the domestic schedules is so great as to force a 

transfer whenevar possible to the general serviee rates; and that 

if this transfer were to continue it would result in need for 

upward revision of the general servic~ rate levels to reflect the 

changed eonditions of that class. 

The Government vigorously opposed applicant's request by 

showing that the load factor of multiple housing is nearly double 

that for single family customers, that the voltage of delivery is 

considerably higher:l that applicant is saved certain transformer 

and distribution system investments:l and that the usage per family 

is greater on a master meter than for the same family with an 

individual meter. 

-27-



A-396S0 
e 

nb -J~ 

The City of National City also attacked the proposed 

higher rates for multiple housing as not being justified. 

In deciding this request the Commission observes that with 

master metering ~he sales are greater and the applicant's investment 

is lower than if the applicant were to individually moter and bill 

each family on the domestic single family rate. We do not find the 

insertion of Special Condition (r) in the general service s.ehedules 

to be reasonable and will oontinue to permit multiple hO'l.!Sing o.n the 

general service schedules. 

General Service - Schedules A-l and A-2 

ApplicantTs proposed formula increase would result in 

inoreases in excess of the system average for general service under 

Sehed~es A-l and A-2. In adopting a four-zone system two additional 

generc.l s erne e scbedules arc '!?cing added. 'App11e~nt'$ preseue ~nd 

proposed rates and those being authorized arc s~riz~d below: 

Schedule No. 
A-I A-~ A-I A-~ 

Present ltates ~roEosea: Rates 
Customer Charge per Month 55i eo~ 62p 91t First 100 kwhr, per kwhr ').Si. 4.7"- 4':3:e~ 5.40:i. N oxe 400 kw'hr, per kwhr 3.oi 3·.S'i. 3.4S'¢. 4.'J$~ Next 1,000 kwhr, per kwhr 2.6"i. 3.0~ 3.02:t. 3.4S~ Next l7500 kwhr, per kwhr 2.1i. :2.3:i 2.46~ :2 .6S'i.1 

Next 2,000 .kwhr, per kwhr 1.6t 1.6~ 1.S9t. 1.S9p. 
Next' 100 kwhr per kw, per kwhr 1.6i 1.6~ l.$~ l.$~ . Next 100 kwhr per k'11, per ktlhr l.3¢ 1 .. 3¢ "1 .. 5 ¢ 1 .. 5 ¢ 
l~CX4: . 100 'kwbr per ~7) per kwhr 1.O¢ 1.O¢ l;21C 1.21¢ All excess kwbr, per '.k'w'hr 0 ... 8<; O.8¢ O .. 99¢ O .. 99.¢ 

A-I 
Schedule No. 

~-2 : :a:-~ 
:utEor:i.zea: !tates. 

A-7; 
. 

Customer Charge per Month 
465i. 7~ S.s:i 95~ First 100 kwhr, per kwhr .2¢ 4~ ¢. 4 .. 8¢ S.Se Next 400 kwhr, per kwhr 3 .. 4¢ 3.Se 3.7¢ 4.0¢ N~ l,ooO kwhr, per kwhr 2 .. 9¢ 3 .. 0¢ 3.1¢ 3 .. 4¢ Next 1,500 kwhr, per kwhr 2 .. 4¢ 2.4¢ 2.4¢ 2 .. 4¢ 

Ne~ 2,000 kwhr, per kwhr 1 .. 8e 1.8¢ 1.S¢ 1.8¢ Next 100 kshr, perkw, per kwhr l .. S¢ ~.8~ 1.8¢ 1.8¢: Next 100 kwhr per kw, per kw'hr 1 .. 4¢< 1.4¢ 1.4¢ 1.4¢ Next 100 k-tlhr per kw, per kwhr l .. l¢ 1.1¢ l.l¢ l.l¢ All excess· kwhr, per kwh%" O.9.¢ O.9¢ O.9¢ 9·9¢ 

-28-

/ 



A;"396S0 no 

In the present rates, zone differentials are effective 

through the first four energy blC?cks. In adopting more zones we 

have limited the zone differentials to the first three energy blocks, 

and in this m3Dner reduce the increase to the l,lrger customers in 

Zones 2, ) and 4. 

General Service - Schedule A-3 

Applican-e's present Schedule A-3 is more advantageous to 

the large customer than Schedules A-l and A-2. With the addition 

of two rate zon-es this schedule will have to be renumbered ·to 

Sch~e A-5. Applicant's proposed formula increase, bocaus~ of the. 

present low energy rates, would result in increases considerably in 

excess of system average for this· class of service. We will limit 

the increase in this schedule to approximately 13.1 per cen~ ~ the 

average. 

Heating Service - Schedule H 

Applicant p~oposes an increase of approximately 17 per 

cent in Schedule H. Because this increase percentagewise is 

slightly greater than system average, customers on this schedule 

may find that by combining their heating load with any lighting 

and/or power load in a single bill under the new zoned general 

service rates a lower billing may result. Schedule H rates will be 
set. to yield approximately 4 13 per cent inc:;re~se to this class of 
cust:omers.: . . .... . : '. 

Street Lighting 

Applicant now renders street lighting service under three 

schedules, LS-l, LS-2 and LS-3. Schedule LS-l is applicable to 

company-owned 1ns~allations and is applicable within the entire 

territory served by the applicant.. Schedule LS~2 is applicable to 

customer-owned installations within the city limits of San Diego. 

Schedule IS-3 is applicable within the entire territory outside of 

-29-



A-39680 GF 

the incorporated limits of San Diego. The City of National City 

contends that the record does not sustain any reason for 

Schedule LS-3 being higher than LS-2; and in order to pemit communi­

ties to- upgrade their ligheing system there should be only one rate 
~/" 

level for customer-owned installations; as is the case for compans-
.' ' 

owned installations. Growth in other areas outside of the City of 

San Diego lends merit to National City's position. 

After considlaring this matter 1:be Commission finds that this 

is an appropriate time to consolidate Schedules LS-2 and LS-3 for 

service rendered to customer-owned installations, and a single 

schedule will be authorized. Thus street lighting service will be 

rendered at system~de rates to both customer and company-owned 

installations. 

General Power 

Applicant proposes an increase of 17.62 per cent in 

general power. The authorized rates will yield an approximate 

12 per cent increase on the average. 

Agricul rural Power 

Applicant's proposed increase of 18.03 per cent to the 

agricultural power class is greater than that proposed for general 

power. The California Farm Bureau Federation questioned the 

extent of the increase proposed by the applicant in agricultural 

power. !he Farm Bureau recognized that the cost of fuel for elec­

tric generation has increased, that wages· have increased, and that 

ad valorem tax rates have increased; but it represented that the cost 

of money td the applicant probably is less than the 6.5 per cent 

requested. We will hold the increase in agricultuxal power to 

approximately 11.5 per cent. 

-30-



'A-396eo nb. 

Resale Service 

Applicant's proposal to increase the resale energy rates 

by 20.16 per c~~t was opposed-by the Mountain Empire Electric 

Cooperative, Inc. The Cooperative took the poSition that the appli­

cant's petition for a rate increase~as it;",affects the Cooperative 

should be denied because it is an off~peak c;';s;eomer; because the 
. . ...... \ 

COm:nission in the past has given special rates· ... t·o rural customers; 
,'/11 , 

, ,f 

because cooperatives, historically have been given/lower rates than 
. '" .. I,' r:'~"~>I"'I. . 

other agencies, includ·ing municipalities, by certal::ii'/states outside 
' ~~, 

" ".~I/l.' 
of California; o.nd because its present contract, with·-t~e applic.lnt 

'. i'· 
runs to June 30, 1961. p;-ca~ent 1y, this schedule" is som~ll~~ high 

, " """1.:," 
compared. to the general service rates. In order' to' 'bring;'t~iS 

,,I,, ~',.\I; 
cchedule more in line with'the general service sch~ul,es and .. :give 

consideration to off-peak usage we will adopt a seasO~~l, type 'demand 
I I. " 

charge and limit the total increase to approximately 11~,5".::~er ~enr.. j', 
~rv!ce E3tablishment Charg~. :',' ':" 

',1 '. 

Applicant now applies' a ch~ge of $1 for each openi:n,g of 
" , 

an account for service in the domestic and general service C'a~'e~orios c 

'1, 

under Schedule OC. The charge applies to establishment of servic'~ ~ 
, " 

whether a new service, a reconnected service, or a change of name 'f:',:, 

requiring a meter reading. In case the customer requests that the 

service be turned on or reconnected after regular business hours, 

~~ additional chargo of ~l is made. Applican~ proposed only alO 

per cent increase in these rates. Here it departed from its treat-
, ' 

ment of other classes of service)where generally a higher per ccn~ 

of increase was requested.. The Commission understands that this 

charge is below the cost and an increase of 50 per cent would be 

'more in line with costs incurred in establishing service. Such an 

-31-

, .. > 



· -A-396$0 nb * 

increase will be authorized, together with more definitive conditions 

governing the additional charge for out of hours or short, notice 

service. The designation for this schedule is changed to SE, Sorvice 

Establishment' Charge. 

Summary of Rat e Changes 

The following table shows the increase authorized by the 

itl.tQrim order he:ein based on the estimated 19'5S,'st.41es of energy 

ado:?tccl herein. 

Class 
of 

Se~ee 

D~tic-Single Family 
Domestic-~lti-family 
General Service-Regular 
General Service-Large 
General Power 
Dredging 
Agricultural Power 
Street Lighting 
Resale 

Subtotal Sales 
Other Electric Revenue 

Total Revenue 

~iseellaneous Items 

Avg.Rev. 
Sales 

Thousand 
Kwhr 

Revenue 
Present 
Rates 

In- per Kwhr 
Revenue crease after 
Increase Ratio Increase 

6S9 7 62S $17,242 ,400 $l,883,100 ,10.9% 
18,170 504,600 59,500 11.8' 

4$0,230 10,755,000 1,219,6001l .. 3, 
509,743 5,412,400 706,800 13.1 
15$,929 2,89l,200 346,400 l2.0 

5,000 57,600 7,300 12.7 
96,596 1,666,300 192,000 11.5 
24,150 7$0,300 82,500 10.6 
~8,60S 1.116z~OO i28'7800 13...5 

2,0 1,0;4 40,~6, 06 4,bl6,Gbo!I:4 
l~,:SOO 44-,,000 38,.0 

40,5 ,100 4,6'0,000·!I'3 

2.77¢ 
3.10 
2.4·9 
1.20. 
2.04 
1.30 
1.92 
3.57: 
1 .. 26 
!:E 

During the. course of hearings as extensive as this one, 

many ideas are advanced in the statements and tho testimony. Time 

and space do not permit detailed an~lysis and ruling on each item. 

The Commission has considered these ideas and has ruled in this 

decision on the ones which, in its opinion, are or sufficient 

importance to warrant comment and special ruling. With t"espect 

to the various motions placed before the CommiSSion during the pro­

ceeding (and not heretofore ruled upon), all such motions inconsistent 

~~th the findings and conclusions herein made or with the following 

order are hereby each and severally denied.. Increase in. certain 

special contracts will be a.uthorized, bue exem.ptions will be 

authorized in certain contracts involving interchange of power ace/or 
production. 

-32-



A':'39680' GF 

Findings and Conclusions 

It is a matter of record in ~b1s proceeding that certain 

costs have risen since ~he present level of rates was set in 1955. 

!he finding is inescapable that applicant is not earning a fair rate 

of return at present rates. Our adopted operating results fully 

account for ehe growth in sales, customers and revenu~s since the 

present level of _ rates was established, but the growth in revenues 

has not been sufficient to offse,t the increasing costs of opera'tion 

and increasing cost of money. Based on ehe evidence of record higher 

rates are warranted. Accordingly, the Cotmnission finds that the 

rates and charges authorized herein are justified; that the existing 

rates, in so far as they differ from those herein authorized for the 

fueure are unjust and unreasonable; and that an interim oreer should 

be·issued authorizing,the inercasec.ratcs'and tariff revisions as 

provided by the order ',and Appendix A herein. 

INTERIM ORDER. 

The San Diego Gas & Electric Company having applied to ehis 

Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates and charges for 

electrie se%'V'ice, public hearing thereon having been held, the matter 

having been submitted, the Commission being fully informed and having, 

found increases in rates to be justified;. thcrcfo~e~ 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

l. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with t:his 

Commission afeer the effective date of this order, in confOrmity with . 
General Order No. 96, revised tariff schedules with changes in rates, 

ee%mS, forms, conditions and rules as set forth ill. Appendix A 

attached hereto, and upon, not less than .. ·f;'ve days r not.ice to:, this 

Commission and to the public to make said t&riff schedules effective 

for serviee. rendered on and. after November l5, 1958. 

-33-



A-39680 GF 

2. Applicant shall revise its zoning method for domestic and 

general service customers substantially in accordance with the plan 

set forth in Exhibit No. A-8, modified as follows: 

a. Exclude from the Greater Metropolitan Rate Area 
that part of the City of San Diego comprising a 
portion of the Pueblo Lands of San Diego and 
lying north of a line described as follows: 
Starting at a point where the bottom of the 
San Clemente Canyon intersects ~ city limits 
of the City of San Diego in Pueblo Lot No. 1246, 
thenee westerly along 1:b.e bottom of the San 
Clemente Canyon and its exteusion, to an inter­
section with the Pacific Coast Highway in Pueblo 
Lot No. 1253. Northerly along said Highway to a 
point on the Lot Line between Pueblo Lots Nos. 
l314 and 1323, thence westerly along said Lot 
Line and the Lot Line between Pueblo Lots 1313 
and 1324 to the Pacific Ocean. 

b. Exclude from the Greater Metropolitan Rate Area 
that part of the City of San Diego which includes 
Cowles Mountain and lying north of a line described 
as follows: Starting at a point where the easterly 
limits of the City of San Diego intersect Lake 
Murray Boulevard, thence westerly along Lake Murray 
Boulevard to its intersection with 1:b.e south section 
line of Section 5, Towc.ship 16 South, Range 1 West. 
thence westerly along said south s~ction line of 
Seceio1lS 5 and 6 and Secti01l$ 1 and 2 of Rc1nge 2 West, 
San Bero.s.rdillo Base and Mericlian, to an intersection 
with the city limits of the City of San Diego. 

3. At; the time of filing of tariffs as provicled in ordering 

paragraph 1 hereof applicant shall file> iu conformity with General 

Order No. 96, appropriate and suitable rate area maps consistent, with 

the description of rate areas established herein. 

4. Applicant shall annually review its zoned-rate territorial 

limits, and annually file such revisions thereto as may be appropriate. 

Contemplated revisions shall be submitted to· the Commission for review 

in proposed fo~ not less than thirty days prior to making the filing. 

-St.-



. e 
A-39680 nb 

5. In order to determine when rate area limits should be 

changed applicant shall study and within one hundred eighty days 

after the effective date hereof submit a report showing: 

a. . Minimum customer) density and loca.tion 
criteria for establishing new rate areas; 

b. Mi'o.im.um customer) density and loca.tion 
criteria for rezoning of fringe areas 
and built-up communities. 

6. At the time of makins effective the rates authorized by 

ordering paragraph 1 hereof, applicant shall cancel the superseded 

schedules and tran.sfer the customers to the appropriate new sched­

ules generally applicable in the areas and for the type of service 

involved. 

. 7. . On the day of making new rates effective applicant is 

authorized to increase the ra.te level of the following special con­

tracts to the level of the applicable filed tariff schedule. 

C.P'.TJ.C. 
Item Authorization -

a. Cia Electrica Fronteriza, S.A. Dec. 54705 

b. Mountain Empire Electric 
Cooperative, Inc. Dec. 54116 

c .. Cia Electrica FronteriZ3, S·.A. Dec. 53758 

d. Dept. of the Navy, U.S.A. Filed 10-1-54 

Applicant is not authorized to increase rates prescribed 

by the following contracts: 

a. Escondid~ Mutual Water Company Res. E-8S2 (6-7-$4) 

b. Southern California Edison Company Dee. 46461 .end 53734 

c. California Electric Power Company Dec. 46173 

d. Imperial Irrigaeion District 

-35-

Dec. 38802, 43923 
and 48087 



e 
A-39680 GF * 

S. Applicant shall, at the time of making the new rates 

effective, amend and/or cancel rules in conflict with the schedules 

or provisions thereof authorized herein. 

9. Application No. 39680 is reopened for receipt of additional 

evidence regarding fuel oil prices, snc;L o'ther" cost changes 

before such Commissioner and/or Examiner at such t~e and place as 

may later be specified by notice from the Commission's Secretary. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 

the date hereof. 
#' J.-f . ..,/~ Dated at ~~\Z'?Lt.t~yt,"'.4 , california, this ...-;~ ........ _. __ 

day of ~eft?~ 

"""'j,~SSl.Oner8 



.. " .-
.- ts., 

! co:'lC'C:Z" in the 3.bove o,1.:11on 'boca.use ! believo the ovc-Q)J. re=lts to 

be ~tb:1n tho zono of :NaaonablCDolS5. 

I ca:cnot eo:a.cur. howe'VW'.f in the t.:-oatm.ent a.ceorded the ro~ :0:- de-­

;to:TCd. t.Axe3 ~ ~ u:HI of &CCClera.tod c1eproc:ia.t1on !r:tr t3x ptrl'pOco:J lor tho 

:roan 19~9Sl_ Th.o opi:l1oD crodi~ to the t:tx a.ocotzrt ... 1:t:tere~ a.t the adopted 

the :ra.to We tl'1e a.zcot:s :lOCJ.'a1red by the 1:rre=tmcm.t of the roserrc. I:t'ind not:lnl:z.e 

~te7cr !n tho record. to Sllpport <1r ~ $UCh treatment. . 

In t.bie rc~. ~ pre5C%t doci.eiOJl appo.rcmtly 3.Coopts u a ~ 
,', 

Decit:101'l No~' S6967 in PQ.CUie Ga= .o.ud ~t:J Applien.tion ::Jo., 3866S., .Btrt 1u 

The Camzz:1.e8ion 13 ~~ ~ 1: an 1nve3t1ga.t1oD. on iUs ownmo-· 

t1on,. Case No. 6l48~ to d.eto:m1.nc the troa.t:De:nt of. ~n.ted amort1:a.t1oc :md 

4opreeia.t1oo !qr n.to mnJdng ~:.I 1Cich w'.r.lJ. 'bo~ eeM'e tbc ptlblic, :b:I.tereat. 

~o prejudee tbat =.tter nth :respect. to two ut1litio=1' U ~,d.o.ce 1n 't:J:21:J d.ec1s1az:r. 

:a.:d in ~ No.' 9!Fi67, on tbc ~ 0% 'V1rt~ ~we:xt records" wl:lUe tho 

~ cS't:lblj'Ohed by other utilitios 'tIl2do.r Section:! 167 :mD../or l68 o!the Intomal 

Revo:mc Code are not eha.rgecl i:l.tcroet :-.:cd hcmoo a..."'"e not ,clodl:Ctod !rom ~ rate ~~ 

~ppoore to :me to be arbit.."'"3:7. capr1c:io~.' and d1:Ier1m:S.na.tory. Sb.ould the Com1A1==., 
cc. the ~ of the record in ,~ No. 6l48.'r=lt1ma:~ 4otonline :t.ba.t tllo ~tmont" 

a..dopt.ed. in w.t; i:n.:rt.3noe 1.3 the ;proper treatment, "it ~ould. ,be, applied ~o~ to 

all utU1t1o:: ldlieb h=Lvo' a.va!led. ~'V'e5 of the aceoJ..cra:'".J.cm opt.1.on8.. ,~t..~ 

be tho proper t1:me to 3Wl'3':it t() the ,pro.scnt applicant. I can, find. no ,justif1ca.ticm 



.... ----.. 
. . e· 

.,. ... 
~.'. 

" ...... ,. ... t,· ___ ."._' •••• ,·.· ...... _, ••. _ ... 0 ...... 1 ... "_." ........ '" ...... '.,..' .... ,. ..... ,.\~ .. _ ..... ""~_ ........ -"-, 

,.. 

" .' 

llh:a.tev-Jr tor applyi%2g sach t:ooatmont to ~ s1.nsle ut1lit;r before tho tell ~ 

:ao Oo1"ore the Cozrmd c~on.=4 A valid docie1on, :Applic@lo .to :1ll .. al.1ko.:.1a. " 

roa.ehod. em the ~ o~ om. ~to rocOt"d.. 



A-39680 GF* 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of l2 

Changes in applicant's presently effeeeive rates, rules 

and conditions arc a~cl1orized as set forth in this appendix: 

SCHEDULE A-l 

(a) D~lete wording under TERR!TOR;! .and insert as follows: 

Within the Greater Metropolitan Rate Area • 

.Rate .Areas are listed in the Inde.."( of Rate Area Maps. 

(b) ~sert the following rates: 

SINGLE PHASE SERVICE 
Customer Charge 
Energy Charge 

First ~CO kwhr 
Next . ·400 ·kwhr 
Next 1,000 kwhr 
Next 1,500. kwhr 
Next 2,000 kwhr 
Next, .100 ~~~.pe~·kw 
Next leo.: kwhr per. 'kw' 
Next 100 l~~.per.l~ 
All excess kwhr 

POLYPHASE SERVICE 

65¢ 

4.2¢ per kwbr / 
3.4¢ per kwhr 
2.9¢ per kwhr 
2.4¢ per kwhr 
1.8¢ per kwb.r 
1.S¢ per J... .. whr 
1.4¢ per kwhr 
l.l¢ per kwhr 
O.9¢ per kwl1.r 

Delete "40 cents" end insert "44 cents". Delete "$1.00 
per month" and insert H$l.lO per mOllthH

• Delete "$1.00", Uld 
insert U$1.10·'. 

Minimum Charge: 

(1) Delete "50~ per monthlt and insert 1r55¢ per month". 

(2) Delete 1'$1.00 per month" c'lnd insert 11$1.10 per month" • 

(c) U~der SPECIAL CONDITIONS revise as follows: 

(g) Delete "SO cents per month" and insert "55 cents per 
month/I. 

SCHEDULES A-2, A-3 z and A-4 

GENERAL SERVICE 

File new Schedules A-2, A-3, and A-4, identical with 
Schedule A-l hereinabove ordered filed, except as follows: 

(a) Under·TERP..!'rORY insert as follows: 



A-39680 GF* 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of 12 

On Schedule A-2: 

Within the Rate kreas of: 

Oceanside-Carlsbad 
Escondido 

Rate Areas are listed in the Index of Rate krea Mc.ps. 

On Schedule A-3: 

'Within the Rate Areas of: 

cardiff 
Del Mar 
Fallbrook 
Lakesicle 

Leucadia-Encinitas 
R.Qnona 
San Clemente 
San Juan C~pistr~no 

San Ysidro 
Solana Beach 
South Laguna 
Vista 

Rate Areas are listed in the Index of Rate Area. Y.lSps. 

On Schedule A-4: 

Within the entire electric service area of the Comp3lly 
in which General Sel:'\7ice Schedules A-l, A-2, and A-3 
are not applicable. 

(b) Insert the following rates: A-2 A-3 A-4 - - -
SINGLE PHASE SERVICE 
Cus1:omer Charge 7S¢ 85¢ 95¢ 
Energy Charge 

First 100 kwhr 4.5¢ 4.S¢ S.3¢ 
. Next 400 ~.i~~ 3.5¢ 3,.7'<;- 4.0¢ 
' Next 1,000 kw.b.r 3.0<;- 3.1¢ 3.4<;-

Next, 1,500 kwhr 2 .. 4¢ 2.4¢ 2.4e 
Next 2,000 kwhr 1.8¢ 1.8<;- 1.8¢ 
Next 100 kwhr per kw 1.8¢ 1.8¢ 1 .. 8¢ 
Next 100 kwbr per kw 1.4¢ 1.4¢ 1.4¢ 
Next 100 kwhr per kw 1.1¢ 1.1¢ 1.1<;-
All excess kwhr 0.9¢ 0.9¢ 0.9¢ 

(c) C~ncel and withdraw present Schedule A-2. 

SCHEDULE A-S 

(a) Change designation of present Schedule A-3 to A-S. 

(:» Inser1: the follOwing ra.tes: 

Energy Charge: 
First 6,000 kwhr or less 
For all excess over 0,000 kwhr 
First 100 kwhr per kw 
Next 100 kwhr per kw 
Next 100 kwhr per kw 
All excess kwhr 

Per Month 
$163.00-

l.82¢ per kwhr 
1.35¢ per kwhr 
o .92¢ per kwhr 
O.75¢ per kwhr 

Minimum Charge: Delete H$150.00 a and insert "$163.0011 • 

Delete "90 cents" and insert "95 cents" •. 

/ 



A-39680 GF 

APPENDIX A 
Page 3 of 12 

<c) Under SPECIAL CONDITIONS revise as follows: 

(f) Power Fact:or Adjustment:. Delete "10 cents per 
, kilovar" and insert "ll cents per kilovar". 

SCHEDULE D-1 

(a) Delete wording \mder TERRITORY and insert as follows: 

Within the Greater Metropolitan Rate Area. 

Rate .Areas are listed in the Index of Rate .Area Maps. 

(b) Insert the following rates: 

65¢ Customer Charge 
Energy Charge 

First 40 kwhr 
Next 60 kwhr 
Next 100 kwhr 
All excess kwhr 

4.2¢ per kwhr 
2.8¢ per kwhr 
2.5¢ per kwhr 
1.5e per kwhr 

* Delete nl.2¢ per kwhru and insert "1.3e per kwhr" ~ 

(c) Under SPECIAL CONDITIONS revise as follows: 

(c) Delete "l.2e per kwhr" snd insert ill.3e per kwhrtl. 

SCHEDULES D-2! D-3, and D-4 

DOMESTIC SERVICE 

File new Schedules D-2, D-3~ and D-4, identical with 
Schedule D-l hereinabove ordered filed, except as follows: 

(a) Under TERRITORY insert as follows: 

On Schedule D-2: 

Within the Rate Areas of: 

Oceanside-Carlsbad 
Escondido, 

Rate Areas are listed in the Index of Rate Area Maps. 

On Schedule D-3: 

Within the 'Rate kress of: 

Cardiff 
Del Mar 
Fallbrook 
Lakeside 

leucadia-Encinitas 
. Ramona. 
San Clemente 
San Juan Capistrano 

San Ysidro 
Solana Beach 
South Laguna. 
Vista 

Rate Areas are listed in the Index of Rate Area. Maps. 



A-39630 GF * 

APPE~"DIX A 
Po::gc 4 of 12 

On Schedule D~4: 

Within the entire electric service area of the Company 
in which Domestic Service Schedules D-l, D-2, and D-3 
3re not applicable. 

(b) Icscrt the fol1~~g rates: 
D-Z D-3 n .. 4 - - -

Custo:ter Charge 75c;. SS¢ 95¢ 
Energy Charge 

First 40 kwhr, per kw'hr 4.5¢ 4.8¢ 5 .. 3¢ 
Next 60 l~hr, per kAhr 2.9¢ 3,,1¢ 3 .. 3¢ 
Next 100 kwhr, per kwhr 2.5¢ 2.5¢ 2.6¢ 
All excess kwhr, per kwh:- 1.5¢ l.s¢ 1.S¢ 

""Delete n1.2¢ per kwhr" and insert ul.3¢ per kwhr". 

(c) C.ancel and withdraw present Schedule D-Z. 

SC'HEDULE DE 

No change authorized. 

SCHEDULE H .. 
(a) Insert the following rates: 

(a) 

Energy Charge: 
First 100 kwhr or less 
Next 400· kwhr 
Next SOO kwhr 
All excess kwhr 

$4.02. 
3.36¢ per kwhr 
2.26¢ per kwhr 
1.72¢ per ~hr 

Minimum Charges: 
Per ~ of connected heating load 
Per hp of connected other power load 
The total minimum charge shall not 

Per Month 
$0.55 
1.10 

be less than 4,)02 

SCHEDULE LS-1 

Insert the following rates: 

/ 

1-25 26-l00 lOl-1000 Over 1000 
Lumens ~ Lam2s LamES LamES !AmES 

1,000 Incandescent $2.52 $2.47 $2.4l $2~l9 
2,500 Incandescent 3.85 3.69· 3.58 2.87 
4,000 Incandescent 4.57 4.4l 4.30 3.54 
6,000 Incandescent 5.31 4.98 4.98 4.45 

10,000 Incandescent 7.l6 6.89 6.78 6.12 
10,000 Sodium Vapor 7.68 7.12 6.87 6.37 
20,000 Mercury Vapor 9.92 3.83 .'1 61 8 .. 61· 101·. 

/ 



A-39680 GF 

APPENDIX A 
Page 50£ 12 

(b) Under SPECIAL CONDIT,IONS (d) insert the following rates: 

Center Suspension 
Mercury Vapor Lamps 
All Other Lamps 

Wood Pole in Non-Standard 
Position 
Mercury Vapor Lamps 
All Other Lamps 

Metal Pole 

* 

Existing 
Installa.tions 

$2.18 
0.27 

1.09 --

New 
Installations 

$2.1S 
2.18 

1.09 
1.09 
4.36 

Delete tithe effective elate of this schedule" and insert 
"August 12:> 1955". 

SCHEDULE LS-2 

(a) Delete wording under TERRITORY and insert as follows: 

Within the entire territory sex:ved by the Company II 

(b) Insert the £ollow~g rates: 

(A) Charge for Energy and Switching Only: 

All Night Midn1ghe 1:00 A.M. 
Lumens ~ Std. Group Std, ... · Group Std. Group-

1,000 Incandescent 
2,SOO Incandescent 
4,000 Incandescent 
6,000 Incandescent 

10,000 Incandescent 
10,000 Mercury Vapor 
15,000 Mercury Vapor 
20,000 Mercury Vapor 

$0.45 
1.07 
1.63 
2.26 
3.51 
2.24 
3.49 
3.49 

$0.51 
1.18 
l.74 
2.42 
3.78 

$0.39· 
0.89 
1.28, 
1.79 
2.90 --

$0.44 
0.95 
1.34 
1.90 
3.01 

--

$0.40 
0.93 
1.35 
1.88 
3.02 

$0.46 
0.99 
1.42 
2.00 
3.17 -

(;e.) Charge for Energy, Switching, and Limited Maintenance: 

Lumens ~ 

1,000 Incandescent 
2,500, Incandescent 
4,000 Incandescent 
6,000 Incandescent 

10,000 Incandescent 
lO,OOO Mercury Vapor 
l5,000 Mercury Vapor 
20,000 Mercury Vapor 

All Night 

$1.00 
1.73 
2.23 
3.13 
4.65 
3.98 
5.02 
5.56 

Midnight 

$0.77 
1.27 
1.66 
2.33 
3.45 

1:00 A.M. 

$0.82 
1.36, 
1.78 
2.49' 
3.58 

(c) Cancel and withdraw present Schedule LS-3 and transfer 
customers on said schedule to revised Schedule LS-2. 



A-39680 GF-J~ 

.APPE~'TJ) IX A 
Page 6 of 12 

SCHEDULE,' P-l 

(~) Change design~tion of SCHEDULE F-l to SCHEDULE P. 

(b) Insert the follow-ins r3.tes: 

Horsepower 
of Connected 

SERVICE 
CHARGE 

ENERGY CHARGE (¢ per kwhX') 
TO BE ADDED IO SERVICE CdARGE 

Load o~ Billing $ per hp First 100 kwhr Next 100 kwhr 
Demand'X" Per Mo. Pcr hp per Mo. Pcr hp per Mo., 

All excess 

k'Iv'h:r /'" 

2 to 4.9 
5 eo l4.9 

15 to 49.9 
50 to :99.9 

lOO to 249.9 
250 to 499.9 
500 and over 

.86 

.76 

.59 

.59 

.54 

.54 

.54 

2.66 
2.45 
2.23-
1.91 
1.69 
1.48 
1.37 

1.58-
1.48 
1.37 
1.26 
1.15 
1.15 
1.050 

Per hR per mo. 

l.15 
1.05 
0.94 
0.94 /' 0.'94 ' 
0.94 
0.94 

*See Special Condition en) 

Minimum Charge: 

(1) 

(2) 

Delete "$5.00 per month" and insert "$5.40 per month". 

Dele-ee 11$50.00 per month" and inslert: "'$54.00 per 
monthH

• 

SCHEDULE PA 

(3) Insert the following rates: 

SERVICE 
CF'...ARGE 

ENERGY CHARGE (¢ per kwhr) 
'IO BE .ADDED TO SERVICE CHARGE 

First Next All. excess 
Horsepower of $ per hp 1,000 kwhr per 1,000 kwhr per Kwbr per 
Connected Lo~d Per Y¢a~ Hp'per Ycnr Rp per Year Hp perYe~~ 

2 to 4.9 
5 to 14.9 

15 to 49.9 
SO to '99.9' 

100 to 249.9 
250 to 499.9 
500 .and ever 

6.97 
6.43 
6.22; 
6.00 
5.79 
5.57 
5.36 

2.33 
2.11 
1.79 
1.68: 
1.58 
::'.47 
1.36 

1.47 
1.35 
1.36 
1.25 
1.15 
1.15 
1.04 

Y..inimum Charge: Delete "$19.50" and insert "$20.90". 

1.15 
1.15 
1.15 
1 .. 15 
0.93 
0.93 
0.93 ' 

(b) Delete from the rate form the words "IN ADDITION" anci 
insert the words liTO :BE ADDED". 



A-39680 GF 

.APPEND IX A 
Page 7 of 12 

SCHEDULE POe 

(a) Insert Che following rates: 

Energy Charge: 

e. 

First 100 kwhr 
Next 400 kwhr 
Next SOO kwhr 
All excess kwhr 

7.76¢ per kwhr 
6.66¢ per kw'hr 
4.47¢ per kwhr 
3.37¢ per kwhr 

Minimum Charge: Delete "$1.00" and insert "$1.1011
• 

SCHEDULE R 

(a) Revise rate form.as follows and insert the following rates: 

Per Month 

Demand Charge: May-October 

First 100 kw or less of billing 
demand $155.00 per meter 

Next 100 ~ of billing demand 1.55 per kw 
Next 300 kw of billing demand 1.01 per kw 
Next SOO leA of billing demand 0.81 per kw 
All excess kw of billing demand 0.70 per kw 

EnerSI Char~ (to· be added to demand charge): 
FIrst Ino hr per lew of billing 

demand 1.28¢ per kwhr 
Next 100 kwh%' per kw of billing 

demand 1.18¢ per kwhr 
Next 100 kwhr per kw of billing 

demand 1.06¢ per kwhr 
All excess kwhr O. 96¢ per kwhr 

November-April 

$165.00 per meter 
1.65 per kw 
1.11 per kw 
0.90 per kw 
0.78 per kw 

(b) Under. Sp,eeial Condition (d): Delete "10 cents per 
kilovar I and insert "11 cents per kilovar". 

SCHEDULE S 

(a) Insert the following rates: 

(a) 

(b) 

Sund-by Charge: 
First 20 kw or less 
All excess kw 

SCHEDULE SE 

$55.00 per meter 
2.20 per kw 

Change deSignation of pre sene Schedule OC, Account 
Opening Charge, to Schedule SE, Service Establishment 
Charge, and delete wo:ds ELECTRIC SERVICE from title. 

Ullcler APPLICAB·D.,I!Y revise to read: Applicable to 
General Service and Domestic Service customers. 



A-.39680 GF 

(c) 

(d) 

APPENDIX A 
Page 8 of 12 

Under RATE revise to read: For each establisbment, 
supersedure, or re ... establishmene of electric . .' 
service. $1.50 

Revise Special Condition (a) to read as follows: 

The service establishment charge provided for herein is 
in addition to the charges calCulated in accordance with 
the applicable schedule and will be made each time an 
account: is opened, including a turn on or reeonneetion 
of electric service or a change of name which requires 
a meter reading. 

(e) Revise Special Cond.ition (b) to read as follows: 

In case the customer requests tha~ electric service 
be turned on or reconnected outside of regular business 
hours, or within four hours after his request, an 
additional charge of $1.50 will be made. 

(f) Revise Special Condition (c) to read as follows: 

In the event completion of an order for opening an 
account for both gas and electric service is re~sted 
simul taneously by the customer, the charges set forth 
above will be reduced by 40%. . 

SCHEDULE E 

No change authorized. 

__ OTH=E;;;.;R....:T::.;;.;PJI..-.;;.;;.;;IF:.M.F_CHAN=~GE.S 

l. Wherever 1:b.ere is a reference to "Rules and Regulations" on 
applicant's tariff sheets, the words II and Regulations" shall 
be deleted. 

2. Insert on Title Page as follows: 

Operating in 
San Diego and Orange Counties 

California 

The following tariff schedules have been regularly filed 
with the Public Utilities Commission of the State of 
california and are the effective rates and rules of ~$ 
Company. 

The Public Utilities Commission may amend or cancel these 
rates and rules by formal procedure and the Company may 
amend or withdraw them after application to the Commission 
and receipt of authority for such action. 

No officer, inspector, solicitor, agent or employee of the 
Company has any authority to waive, alter or amend these 
tariff schedules or any part thereof in any respect, except 
in' the manner provided above. 

Appl:leants for service and customers must conform to and 
comply with these tariff schedules. 



A-396S0 GF 

APPENDIX A 
Page 9 of 12 

3. Revise Preliminary Statement as follows: 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

Delete first paragraph. 

Delete wording under Territory Served and insert as 
follows: 

San Diego Gas & Electric Company supplies electric 
service ~ approximately 85% of San Diego County, 
California, and a small portion of Orange County, 
California, as more fully described on the Map of 
Territory Served. 

The territory in which each schedule is applicable 
is more specifically described on the schedule and 
on the Rate .Area maps for General Service and 
Domestic electric service. 

Delete wording under Description of Service and 
transfer the substance of Sections (a), (b), (c), 
and (d) to Rule No. 2. Iaser~ under Description 
of Service as follows: 

Detailed description of service is given under 
Rule No.2. 

Delete last two sentences under Procedure to Obtain 
Service and insert in their place as follows: 

Where an extension of the Company's lines is 
necessary or a subseantial invesement is 
rectUired to supply service) applicant will be 
informed as to the conditions under which 
service will be supplied. A copy of the . 
application form is filed under Standard Forms 
in these tariffs. 

(e) Delete wording under Establishment of Credit and 
Deposits and insert as follows: 

A. Establishment of credit 

Credit may be established as provided in 
Rule No. 6 by one of the following: 

1. Ownership or premises. 

2. Cash deposit. 

3. Satisfactory guarantee. 

4. Previous prompt payment of bills for 
l2 monehs prior to date of application. 



A-39680 GF 

(£) 

APPENDIX A 
Page 10 of 12 

B. Deposits 

Where credit is not otherwise estcblished, 
deposit will be required in amounts as set 
forth 1n Rule No.7. 

Under Section 5, General, delete all of Subseccion (a) 
ancl insert as follows: 

(a) Measurement: Measurement will be made by 
use of standard electric meters furnished by 
the Company. 

Add to Subsection (b) ::he words: 11 except as provided 
in Schedule DE". 

Delete all of Subsection (c). 

Delete all of Sub$~ction (f) Definition of Premises, 
and transfer same to new' Rule No. l, Definitions. 

4. File au Index of Rate Area Maps a.nd appropriate maps, to 
follow the Preliminary Stazement in the tariff book, as 
follows: 

INDEX OF RATE AREA MAPS 

Territory Served 

Rate AreJ).s and COtrImUni ties 

Zone No. 1 

Greater Metropolitan Rate Area 

Eostonia· 

Castle' Park 

Chula Vista 

Coronado 

El Cajon 

GrosS1:1Otlt 

Imperial Beach 

La Mesa 

Lemon Grove 

Lincoln Acres 

National City 
Otay 
San Diego 
Spring. Valley 

Map No. 

* 

* 



A-39680 GF 

Zone No.2 

APPENDIX A 
Page 11 of 12 

Oceanside- C4rlsbadRate·Arca 

Escondido Rate Area 

Zone No.3, 

Cardiff Rate Area 

Del Mar Rate Area 

Fallbrook Rate Area. 

Lakeside Rate Area 

Leucadia-Encinitas Rate Area 

Ramona Rate Area 

San Clemente Rate Area 

San Juan Capistrano Rate Area 

San Ysidro Rate Area 

Solana Beach Rate Area. 

South Laguna Rate Area 

Vista Rate Area. 

Zone No.4 

Map No. 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 
*: 

* 
* 

Within all. territory in the electric service area 
of the Company not eovered by Zones 1, 2 or 3, including 
the communities of: 

Alpine J8mUl Rancho Santa Fe 

Bonita Julian San Luis Rey 

Bonsall Pala' San Marcos 

Borrego Springs Palomar Mountain Santa Ysabel 

Capistrano Beach Pauma Valley Santee 

Dana Point Pine Valley Sunnyside 

Descanso Potrero Tecate 

Dulzura Poway Valley Center 

Guatay Ranchita Warner Springs 
* ~sert Map,Numbers. 



A ... 39680 GF 

APPENDIX A 
Page 12 of 12 

5. Revise Rules as follows: 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

Remove all reference to prior operating companies 
and insert company title in place thereof. 

Remove all reference to Railroad Commission and 
insert proper Commission title in place thereof. 

Cancel present Rule No.1" Notice of Filing of Rules 
and Regulations" and file new Rule No.1, Definitions. 
Transfer Section 5 (f)" Definition of Premises, to 
this new Rule No.1" which will then contain this 
definition only. 

Insert in Rule No.2 the substance of Sections 5(a), 
(0), (c), (d) from present Prelfminary Statement. 

(e) Delete from Rule No. S(c) the information to- be 
contained on all bills for electric service, except 
postcard bills, and insert as follows: _ 

"THIS BILL IS DUE AND PAYABLE UPON PRESENTATION" 

nShould you question this bill please request 

an explanation from the Company. If you thereafter 

believe you have been Dilled incorrectly, the 

amount of the bill shoUld be deposited with the 

California Public Utilities Commission, Mirror 

Building, 145 South Spring Street, Los Angeles 12, 

to avoid discontinuance of service. Make 

remittance payable to the california Public 

Utilities Commission and attach the bill and a 

statement supporting your belief that the bill is 

not correct. The Commission will review the basis 

of the billed amount and make disbursement in 

accordance with its findings." 



e 
nb 

APPENDIX B 

LIST OF APPEARANCES 

For Applicant: Ca!ckering & Gregory by Sberman Chickering and 
C. Hayden hD.es. 

Protestants': City of National City by Robert O. Curra.n, James A. 
Bird and C. T. Mess; City of Escondid~ by Russclr ~. Taliaferro; 
~i1:y of ImPerial Beach by John F. 0 'Laughlin; Mountain ~ire 
Electric Cooper~tiv~, Inc., by john Coker and John F. Of Laughlin; 
Vista Irrigation District by Gl~ B. Wright by Robert E. 
Kron~yer. 

Interested Parties: City o~ San Diego by Frederick B~ Holoboff and 
Clarence A. Winder; County of San Diego by James Don Kel1czo, 
~rnara L. te:..n.s, Samuel S. Bloom and Je:ln 'C. Vl.nccnz; 
~iforni~ Ma5ufac~ers Association by Brooeck, phlcger & 
Harrison by ~obcrt N. LO'~; South~rn California Edison Company 
by Rollin E. WO&!bu:cy, C ..... obert SuapS01'l, Jr., and Earl Ro. Sample; 
California Farm Bureau Federation by Bert Buzzini; Perfec~aire 
lI'.a.nufacturing Company by HeRR E. ~..ralker; City of Chula Vista by 
Manuel L. Kugler; w. D. Mic -y, Commercial Utility Service, for 
~ha11engc Cream Butter ASsocia.tion, U. S. Gra....."t Hotel, Piggly 
vliggly of San Diego and Chamber of Commerce of Solana Beech; 
City of Escondido by Russell G~ Taliaferro; Mountain ~ire 
Electric Cooperativc,-Inc., by John COk~r and John F. 0 LtI,ughlin; 
College Grove Center by Newlin,-XackabUrY & Johnston by Geor~e w. 
TeCkabufa; City of El Cajon and Chamber of Commerce of EI CaJon 
by DOn3 vI. Smith .lnd F .. Joseph Doerr; City of Oceanside by Dale 
Austin ana Bruce Smith; Department of'" Defense .and other Executive 
Aeoncies of the Uni~ed Sta'tcs by Harold Gold, Reuben Lozner and 
Clyde F. Carroll; City of La Mesa by Gilbert Harelson. 

COtamission Staff: Roo Too Pern, W. R. Roche and Theodore Stein. 

LIST OF WITNESSES 

Evidence was presented on bcholf of the .::tpplicant by: E. D. Sh(:rwin 
H. G .. l>illin, A.. Ro Cox, G. R. G=ay, W. C .. ~~hler, John R.. Woy, 
C. P. deJonge, L. R. Knerr, R. J. Phillips, H. A. Noble, and 
Louis J. Rice, Jr. . 

Evidence was presented on behalf of the protestants and interested 
parties by: George A., Scott, Phillip Lyon, Allen Elijah, 
Roderick R. Kirkwood, Robert C. Rogo, Paul M. Saw·)' I~thur M. 
Dunstan, James K. MacIntosh, W. W. Eyers, Orville M. Spear, 
Clar~ce A. Winder, James A.. Bird) and W. D. MD.c!<ay. 

Evidence was presented on behalf of ti.'le Commission St3ff by: 
David F. La H~, Richard R. Entwistle, Louis W .. Mendonsa, 
R.obert C. Moeclt) Leonard S. Patterson, and Robert w. ~3l:dslee • 

. , 


